Serial: 160487

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 89-R-99015-SCT

IN RE: LOCAL RULES OF THE SECOND

CHANCERY COURT DISTRICT

**ORDER** 

This matter is before the Court en banc on the request to amend the Local Rules of the

Second Chancery Court District by the adoption of Rule No.18 for implementation of the

Mississippi Electronic Court System. The proposed Rule No. 18 is attached as Exhibit A. Having

considered the request, the Court finds that it should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request to amend the Local Rules of the Second

Chancery Court District by the adoption of Rule No. 18 for implementation of the Mississippi

Electronic Court System is hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall spread this order upon the

minutes of the Court and shall forward a true certified copy hereof to West Publishing Company

for publication in the next edition of the Mississippi Rules of Court and in the Southern Reporter,

Third Series (Mississippi Edition).

SO ORDERED, this the 4th day of February, 2010.

/s/ George C. Carlson, Jr.

GEORGE C. CARLSON, JR., PRESIDING JUSTICE

APPROVED: ALL JUSTICES.

## **Exhibit A**

## LOCAL RULES FOR THE SECOND CHANCERY COURT DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

•••

## VI. MISSISSIPPI ELECTRONIC COURT SYSTEM

RULE NO. 18. (Adopted 07/09)

Pursuant to the Order of the Mississippi Supreme Court in cause number 2008-AD-0001-SCT, dated December 11, 2008, the Mississippi Electronic Court System is hereby implemented in the Chancery Court of Scott County, Mississippi, with implementation in the Chancery Courts of Jasper and Newton Counties to follow, all subject to approval of the Mississippi Supreme Court.